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WORKSHOP ON WCRP GRAND CHALLENGE AND CLIMATE SERVICES

BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 12 -13TH NOVEMBER 2019 

The WCRP Grand Challenge on Regional Sea Level Change and Coastal Impacts[footnoteRef:1] has inspired efforts to link sea-level science and climate services[footnoteRef:2]. This recognises that coastal zones are strongly in need of coastal climate services (CCS) to support adaptation planning, as they are increasingly threatened by sea level rise and its impacts, such as submergence, flooding, shoreline erosion, salinization and wetland change. To this end, we have reviewed the development of CCS, and identified the research and development efforts needed to overcome barriers to progress and facilitate progress. These include: (1) research in the field of sea level, coastal and adaptation science and (2) cross-cutting research in the area of user interactions, decision making, propagation of uncertainties and overall service architecture design. As a number of projects are currently developing CCSs in a number of countries and regions (e.g. USA, Australia, Europe - Copernicus, ERA4CS…), there is a need to assess how this research meets the challenges identified above and how it is being transferred to operations.  [1:  https://www.wcrp-climate.org/gc-sea-level ]  [2:  See e.g. https://doi.org/10.3390/jmse5040049  ] 


This workshop will be designed to link these efforts across the Grand Challenge and more widely with our Stakeholder and to develop a manifesto to take this issue forward. This manifesto will re-assess how to stimulate the uptake of CCSs, how they support present days and future coastal resilience, and make recommendations as to the best way forward. The manifesto would be published as a journal paper. The workshop is organized in association with IOC/GLOSS, WMO and CLIVAR.

To achieve this aim, the workshop will address the following topics:
· ASSESSMENTS OF THE CURRENT STATUS OF COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES
· IDENTIFICATION AND MAPPING OF USERS 
· IDENTIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF NEEDS FOR DIFFERENT TYPES OF USERS (E.G., INSURANCE, CRITICAL INFRASTRUCTURES OR SETTLEMENTS, OBSERVATION NEEDS…)
· REVIEW OF EXISTING PRACTICES AND HOW THEY CAN BE IMPROVED
· TRANSLATING SEA-LEVEL SCIENCE TO OPERATIONS AND COMMUNICATING UNCERTAINTIES
· POTENTIAL FRAMEWORK FOR COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES

The target audience are members of the WCRP Sea Level and Coastal Impacts Grand Challenge (in particular WP5), as well as a number of invited participants with experience in several projects on coastal climate services involving stakeholders such as coastal planners and engineers and e.g. the Global Framework for Climate Services at WMO. To maximize efficiency, the target number of participant is 25 approximately.
The workshop addresses an important and timely issue because the economic model of climate services, including at the coast, is being defined now. It anticipates future milestones relevant to the WCRP Grand Challenge, such as conferences providing scientifically sound sea-level information to coastal adaptation practitioners. Finally, we believe that publicizing the results of the workshop as a manifesto in a high impact scientific journal is effective to inform future research supporting the development of CCS. 

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE: Robert NICHOLLS (Univ. Southampton), Gonéri LE COZANNET (BRGM), Detlef STAMMER (Univ. Hamburg), Roderik VAN DE WAL (Univ. Utrecht), Michael SPARROW (WCRP), Kate HILL (GOOS/GCOS), Julie BILLY (BRGM), Jing LI (Clivar)

To register, please send a mail to j.billy@brgm.fr and jing.li@clivar.org  
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PROGRAM OF THE WCRP CLIMATE SERVICES WORKSHOP 
BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 12-13TH NOVEMBER 2019 

TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER

	
	SESSION
	
	

	8H00
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE BRGM
MEETING POINT IN THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	

	8H30
	WELCOME
	BRGM REGISTRATION AND COFFEE
	

	9H00
	INTRODUCTION
	WELCOME: PHILIPPE FREYSSINET (BRGM)
	

	
	
	WCRP CONTEXT: ROBERT NICHOLLS AND RODERIK VAN DE WAL
	

	
	
	WORKSHOP OBJECTIVES: GONÉRI LE COZANNET AND JULIE BILLY 
	

	10H00
	SESSION 1 :
CURRENT STATUS OF CCS AND PROSPECTS

CHAIR / RAPPORTEUR
	ANGELIQUE MELET - EU COPERNICUS MARINE SERVICE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES IN RELATION TO SEA LEVEL CHANGES.
	15’

	
	
	ROBERT MUIR-WOOD - APPLICATION OF RISK MODELLING FOR MEASURING THE COSTS AND IMPACTS OF SEA-LEVEL RISE
	15’

	
	
	MARTA MARCOS - GLOBAL TO LOCAL COASTAL MODELING AS A CLIMATE SERVICE FOR COASTAL ADAPTATION : STATUS AND PERSPECTIVES
	15’

	10H45
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	11H15
	
	DISCUSSION – WHAT IS REQUIRED BEYOND CURRENT COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES?
	1H30

	12H45
	
	LUNCH
	1H30

	14H15
	SESSION 2 :
USERS AND
THEIR NEEDS

CHAIR / RAPPORTEUR
	JONATHAN SIMM – EXPERIENCE FEEDBACK WITH COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES AT USACE AND UK ENVIRONMENT AGENCY
	15’

	
	
	MATT CAMPO – USERS AND USES OF SEA LEVEL RISE INFORMATION: A TYPOLOGY
	15’

	14H45
	
	DISCUSSION - IDENTIFICATION AND MAPPING OF USERS
	1H00

	15H45
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	16H15
	
	JOCHEN HINKEL – METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING WHAT KIND OF SEA LEVEL RISE INFORMATION USERS NEED: EXPERIENCES FROM THE INSEAPTION PROJECT
	15’

	
	
	PAUL BOWYER – ANALYSIS OF SECTORAL USER NEEDS AND AN EXAMPLE CLIMATE SERVICE 
	15’

	
	
	KATHLEEN MCINNES –THE PORT PHILLIP BAY COASTAL HAZARD ASSESSMENT: TOWARDS THE DEVELOPMENT OF A DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR END-USERS
	15’

	17H00
	
	DISCUSSION - IDENTIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF USERS’ NEEDS
	45’

	17H45
	END
	
	

	18H00
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	

	19H30
	
	DINER IN A RESTAURANT IN THE CITY CENTER –
LE VER DI VIN - 2 RUE DES 3 MARIES, 45000 ORLÉANS 
	





PROGRAM OF THE WCRP CLIMATE SERVICES WORKSHOP 
BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 12-13TH NOVEMBER 2019 

WEDNESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER

	
	SESSION
	
	

	8H00
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE BRGM
MEETING POINT IN THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	

	8H30
	WELCOME
	BRGM REGISTRATION AND COFFEE
	

	9H00
	SESSION 3 :
TRANSLATING SEA-LEVEL SCIENCE TO OPERATIONS AND COMMUNICATING UNCERTAINTIES

CHAIR / RAPPORTEUR
	JUDY LAWRENCE – MAKING COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES RELEVANT
	15’

	
	
	JEREMY ROHMER – IMPROVING COMMUNICATION BY CLARIFYING THE IMPACT OF EPISTEMIC UNCERTAINTIES ON FUTURE MARINE FLOODING AS SEA LEVEL RISES
	15’

	
	
	DAVID BEHAR – SCIENCE TO ACTION: A DECISION MAKER’S PERSPECTIVE ON A WORK IN PROGRESS
	15’

	
	
	THOMAS JAMES - COMMUNICATING SEA-LEVEL RISK AND UPDATING NATIONAL GUIDANCE IN THE CONTEXT OF AN UNCERTAIN HIGH-END
	10’

	
	
	DISCUSSION - TRANSLATING SEA-LEVEL SCIENCE TO OPERATIONS AND COMMUNICATING UNCERTAINTIES
	50

	10H45
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	11H15
	SESSION 4 :
INTERACTING WITH USERS

CHAIR / RAPPORTEUR
	MARJOLIJN HAASNOOT – ADAPTATION TIPPING POINTS ANALYSIS & EARLY DETECTION OF SIGNAL OF CHANGE: HOW DO THEY FIT WITHIN ADAPTATION PATHWAYS?
	15’

	
	
	WILLIAM SWEET - DEVELOPING ANNUAL-TO-DECADAL SL RISE PROJECTIONS FRAMED BY SOCIETAL IMPACT (WEATHER) THRESHOLDS OF NOAA'S NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE
	15’

	11H45
	
	DISCUSSION -  INTERACTING WITH USERS: REVIEW OF EXISTING PRACTICES AND METHODS AND HOW THEY CAN BE IMPROVED
	1H

	12H45
	
	LUNCH
	1H30

	14H30
	SESSION 5 :
CCS FRAMEWORK

CHAIR / RAPPORTEUR
	
	

	
	
	ERICA ALLIS - GLOBAL FRAMEWORK FOR CLIMATE SERVICES
	20’

	
	
	ROBERT KOPP – COASTAL ADAPTATION DECISIONS, FROM THEORY TO PRACTICE
	20’

	
	
	ROBERT NICHOLLS - TOWARD A COMMON FRAMEWORK FOR COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES?
	20’

	
	
	DISCUSSION -  FRAMEWORK FOR COASTAL CLIMATE SERVICES – MODERATORS: RODERIK VAN DE WAL, DÉBORAH IDIER
	1H00

	16H30
	CONCLUSION
	WORKSHOP END
	

	17H30
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	






PROGRAM OF THE WCRP CLIMATE SERVICES WORKSHOP 
BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 12-13TH NOVEMBER 2019 

List of participants
	
	Name
	Email address

	1
	David Behar
	DBehar@sfwater.org

	2
	Alexander Bisaro
	sandy.bisaro@globalclimateforum.org 

	3
	Paul Bowyer
	paul.bowyer@hzg.de

	4
	Matt Campo
	mcampo@ejb.rutgers.edu

	5
	Gael Durand
	gael.durand@univ-grenoble-alpes.fr

	6
	Marjolijn Haasnoot
	Marjolijn.Haasnoot@deltares.nl

	7
	Marta Marcos
	marta.marcos@uib.es

	8
	Kathleen Mcinnes
	Kathleen.Mcinnes@csiro.au

	9
	Angelique Melet
	angelique.melet@mercator-ocean.fr

	10
	Gary Mitchum
	mitchum@usf.edu

	11
	Robert Muir-wood
	Robert.Muir-Wood@rms.com ;

	12
	Robert Nicholls
	R.J.Nicholls@soton.ac.uk 

	13
	Deborah Idier (BRGM)
	d.idier@brgm.fr 

	14
	Thomas James
	Thomas.James@canada.ca

	15
	Jose Jimenez
	jose.jimenez@upc.edu

	16
	Judy Lawrence
	judy.lawrence@vuw.ac.nz

	17
	Goneri Le Cozannet
	G.LeCozannet@brgm.fr

	18
	Jason Lowe
	jason.lowe@metoffice.gov.uk

	19
	Benjamin Harrison
	benjamin.harrison@metoffice.gov.uk

	20
	Jeremy Rohmer (BRGM)
	j.rohmer@brgm.fr 

	21
	Jonathan Simm
	J.Simm@hrwallingford.com

	22
	Michael Sparrow
	msparrow@wmo.int

	23
	Scott Stephen
	Scott.Stephens@niwa.co.nz

	24
	William Sweet
	william.sweet@noaa.gov

	25
	A.S. Unnikrishnan
	As.unnikrishnan@gmail.com ; unni@nio.org

	26
	Roderik Van de Wal
	R.S.W.vandeWal@uu.nl 

	27
	Rémi Thieblemont (BRGM)
	r.thieblemont@brgm.fr 

	28
	Philippe Freyssinet (BRGM)
	p.Freyssinet@brgm.fr 

	29
	Aurélie Maspataud (BRGM)
	a.maspataud@brgm.fr

	30
	Julie BILLY (BRGM)
	j.billy@brgm.fr 

	31
	Iñigo Losada Rodriguez
	inigo.losada@unican.es

	32
	Alexandra, Toimil Silva
	alexandra.toimil@unican.es 

	
	
	

	
	 WEB CONFERENCE
	

	33
	Robert Kopp
	robert.kopp@rutgers.edu

	34
	John Church
	church.johna@gmail.com

	[bookmark: _GoBack]35
	Jochen Hinkel
	hinkel@globalclimateforum.org

	36
	Rosh Ranasinghe
	r.ranasinghe@un-ihe.org

	37
	Erica Allis
	eallis@wmo.int 

	38
	Benoit Meyssignac
	Benoit.Meyssignac@legos.obs-mip.fr

	39
	Anny Cazenave
	anny.cazenave@gmail.com





WCRP GRAND CHALLENGE MEETING
BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 14-15TH NOVEMBER 2019 
THURSDAY 14TH NOVEMBER
	
	SESSION
	
	

	8H00
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE BRGM
MEETING POINT IN THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	

	8H30
	WELCOME
	BRGM REGISTRATION AND COFFEE
	30’

	9H00
	
	Goal of the Meeting (RW/RN)
	15’

	
	
	Reflection on the climate service workshop 12-13thNov.
	1H15

	10H30
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	
	REPORT OF THE DIFFERENT WORKING GROUPS – PART 1
	WP1 Paleo sea level - Thomas James, 
Roderik van de Wal
	30’

	
	
	WP2 Ice/ISMIP - Tony Payne
	30’

	
	
	WP3 causes for regional variability and change – 
Catia Domingues
	45’

	12H45
	
	LUNCH
	1H30

	14H30
	REPORT OF THE DIFFERENT WORKING GROUPS  - PART 2
		WP4 Predictability of RSL – Jonathan Gregory 
	45’

	
	
	WP5 Sea Level science for coastal zone management - Scott Stephens NZ adaption
	

	
	
	WP5 wave in ESL - Kathy McInnes
	15’

	15H30
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	
	
	WP6 Sea Level budget - Roderik on behalf of Anny Cazenave, Garry Mitchum on Gloss

	30’

	16H00
	
	Presentations of guests to the meeting - Bette Otto-Bliesner		
	30’

	
	
	AR6 developments Bob Kopp
	

	17H30
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	



FRIDAY 15TH NOVEMBER
	
	SESSION
	
	

	8H00
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE BRGM
MEETING POINT IN THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	

	8H30
	WELCOME
	BRGM REGISTRATION AND COFFEE
	30’

	9H00
	
	Summary of Achievement so far and knowledge gaps Future meetings, Grand Challenge Papers, acknowledgements
	1H

	10H00
	
	Sea Level Conference in 2022 (RW)
	30’

	10H30
	
	COFFEE BREAK
	30’

	11H00
	
	WCRP developments (RN/Michael Sparrow)?
	20’

	
	
	Organizational aspects of WCRP grand challenge Stepping back of Detlef (RW)
	20’

	
	
	Next Meeting
	1H

	12H45
	
	LUNCH
	1H30

	14H30
	
	END OF THE MEETING
	

	
	
	SHUTTLE TO THE CITY CENTER AT THE CATHEDRAL
	



WCRP GRAND CHALLENGE MEETING
BRGM, ORLÉANS, FRANCE, 14-15TH NOVEMBER 2019 
List of participants
	
	Name
	Email address

	1
	David Behar
	DBehar@sfwater.org

	2
	Catia Domingues
	Catia.Domingues@csiro.au 

	3
	Jochen Hinkel
	hinkel@globalclimateforum.org

	4
	Kathleen McInnes
	Kathleen.Mcinnes@csiro.au

	5
	Gary Mitchum
	mitchum@usf.edu

	6
	Robert Nicholls
	R.J.Nicholls@soton.ac.uk 

	7
	Thomas James
	Thomas.James@canada.ca

	8
	Judy Lawrence
	judy.lawrence@vuw.ac.nz

	9
	Goneri Le Cozannet
	G.LeCozannet@brgm.fr

	10
	Bette Otto-Bliesner
	ottobli@ucar.edu ;

	11
	Tony Payne
	a.j.payne@bristol.ac.uk 

	12
	Michael Sparrow
	msparrow@wmo.int

	13
	Scott Stephen
	Scott.Stephens@niwa.co.nz

	14
	A.S. Unnikrishnan
	As.unnikrishnan@gmail.com  ; unni@nio.org

	15
	Roderik Van de Wal
	R.S.W.vandeWal@uu.nl 

	
	WEB CONFERENCE
	

	16
	Jonathan Gregory
	j.m.gregory@reading.ac.uk
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